

No. 02-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODERICK JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

WALTER DELLINGER
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
PAMELA A. HARRIS
PAMMELA QUINN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
(Counsel of Record)
JOCELYN SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
ELLEN L. EARDLEY
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
Title IX Provides Redress For Those Who Suffer Retaliation Because They Complain About Sex Discrimination.....	10
I. Title IX Prohibits Retaliation Against Those Who Complain About Sex Discrimination	12
A. The text of Title IX prohibits “discrimination” “on the basis of sex,” including discrimination that takes the form of retaliation	12
B. The context surrounding Title IX’s enactment confirms that Congress intended to prohibit retaliation.....	19
C. Reading Title IX to prohibit retaliation is critical to achieving the statute’s purposes.....	22
D. Title IX’s implementing regulations, which interpret the statute to prohibit retaliation, are entitled to deference	26
E. The contrary arguments on which the court of appeals relied are unpersuasive	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. Title IX’s Prohibition On Retaliation Includes Protection For Those Who Complain About Sex Discrimination Against Others.....	36
A. Title IX’s text and implementing regulations prohibit retaliation against individuals who complain about discrimination against others...	36
B. Precedent supports protecting those who complain about discrimination against others...	38
C. Protection for those who protest discrimination against others is necessary to further the purposes of Title IX.....	40
D. Limiting retaliation protection to “direct victims” would be difficult to implement and, in any event, would not justify dismissing petitioner’s complaint	41
CONCLUSION	43
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	29
<i>Barge v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Bornholt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Brine v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 90 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Canino v. EEOC</i> , 707 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 27
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Inst. of N.Y.</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	29
<i>DeNovellis v. Shalala</i> , 135 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foley v. Univ. of Houston Sys.</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	13
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	21, 25
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Serv. Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Hoyt ex rel. Siebert v. St. Mary’s Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 711 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14, 39
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , No. 01-2128, 2004 WL 345758, 92 Fed. Appx. 41 (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2004).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Walters</i> , 813 F.2d 1051 (10th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Murray v. N.Y. Univ. Coll. of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	13
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	passim
<i>Olmstead v. L.C., by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	15
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13, 25, 39
<i>Porter v. Adams</i> , 639 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir.), <i>modified on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (1981)	15
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Sweeney v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Talanda v. KFC Nat’l Mgmt.</i> , 140 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Willner v. Budig</i> , 848 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977).....	15, 39
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1682	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 623	37, 39
29 U.S.C. § 633a	15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 794	16, 19
29 U.S.C. § 2615	39
38 U.S.C. § 516	13
42 U.S.C. § 12203 (2000)	16, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1981	14
42 U.S.C. § 1982	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3, 8, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	34, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	34, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	15, 18, 35
7 C.F.R. § 15a.71	28
10 C.F.R. § 5.605	28
34 C.F.R. § 100.7	4, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
34 C.F.R. § 106.71	3, 27, 38
45 C.F.R. § 80.7 (1971)	21
45 C.F.R. § 86.71	28
45 C.F.R. § 86.71 (1975)	3, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. 5812 (1972)	20
29 Fed. Reg. 16,298 (1964).....	21
31 Fed. Reg. 5623 (1966).....	21, 22
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975).....	27
62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (1997).....	28
65 Fed. Reg. 52,858 (2000).....	4, 28
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	17
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, Title I, § 101, 105 Stat. 1071	15
Department of Justice, <i>Title IX Legal Manual</i> (Jan. 11, 2001) < http://www.usdoj.gov/ crt/cor/coord/ixlegal.pdf >	23, 28, 38
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 91st Cong.</i> (1970)	19, 20
Education Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 567.....	29
Education Amendment of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-482, Title IV, § 412(a), 90 Stat. 2234	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980).....	4, 28
Louise F. Fitzgerald, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. Soc. Issues 117 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Hearing on House Concurrent Resolution 330 (Title IX Regulation) Before the Subcomm. on Equal Opportunities of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	30
Letter from Alice B. Wender, Director, District of Columbia Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Education, to Nicole Birch, O'Melveny & Myers, LLP (July 1, 2004).....	26
Edward A. Marshall, <i>Excluding Participation in Internal Complaint Mechanisms From Absolute Retaliation Protection: Why Everyone, Including the Employer, Loses</i> , 5 Employee Rts. & Employment Pl'y J. 549 (2001).....	24
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	30
Floyd D. Weatherspoon, <i>Don't Kill the Messenger: Reprisal Discrimination in the Enforcement of Civil Rights Laws</i> , 2000 L. Rev. M.S.U.-D.C.L. 367.....	23, 24
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988).....</i>	17
